Democratic Republic On the Promulgation of the Tax Law”.

   Furthermore, Depreciate was also considered, for Structure and equipment, the following
 Depreciation years Depreciation rate

Structure 20 5
Equipment 5 20

CDM-PDD-FORM

Version 10.1  Page 16 of 38

The analysis shows that without the revenue of CERs, the project IRR of the project will be 10.75%
according to the FSR. Much lower than the project IRR benchmark 14.78%. The project is not
financial attractive. However, the CDM revenues will help project overcome the investment
barriers.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis shows whether the conclusion regarding financial attractiveness is robust
to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions. For the project, the most important parameters
impacting the project IRR are:

l Fixed assets investment
l Annual O&M cost
l Electricity tariff
l Power supplied to the grid

In case of the ±10% variation range of the four parameters, the fluctuations of the project IRR
(without CER revenue) are showing below:

Table B.5 Sensitive analysis of the project
Variation range

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%   IRR
Parameters
Fixed assets investment 11.90% 11.30% 10.75% 10.23% 9.76%

Annual O&M cost 10.88% 10.81% 10.75% 10.68% 10.62%

Electricity tariff 9.55% 10.16% 10.75% 11.33% 11.90%
Power supplied to the grid 9.55% 10.16% 10.75% 11.33% 11.90%

Figure B.3. Sensitive analysis

Based on the relationship shown above, we can find out that the project IRR that will decline
accompany with the rise of the fixed assets investment and the annual O&M cost; and the project

CDM-PDD-FORM

Version 10.1  Page 17 of 38

IRR will rise accompany with the rise of the electricity tariff and the electricity supply. We can
conclude from the above analysis that, even if ±10% variation range of the four parameters, the
project IRR of the project still can’t surpass the benchmark. However, the revenue from the CERs
will greatly improve the financial feasibility of the project.

In conclusion, without the consideration of the revenue from CERs, the conclusion of the proposed
CDM project activities lacks of commercial attraction is evidenced, so the specific project is in
shortage of commercial attraction.

Based on the above analysis, the proposed CDM project IRR could reach the benchmark 14.78% if